

No. 18-2188

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CITY OF NEW YORK,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHEVRON CORPORATION, CONOCOPHILLIPS, EXXON MOBIL
CORPORATION, ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, and BP P.L.C.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of New York, No. 18-cv-00182

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 14 OTHER STATES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Office of the Attorney General
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 924-3005
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov
*Counsel of Record

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General of Indiana
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Amici States
Addition counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The City’s Claims Present Non-Justiciable Political Questions	5
A. <i>AEP</i> does not control on this issue, and other attempts to litigate climate change public nuisance lawsuits have run headlong into the political question doctrine	6
B. The City’s claims lack judicially discoverable and manageable standards, and they require non-judicial policy determinations	11
II. The City’s Claims Violate the Commerce Clause.....	16
A. The City is seeking damages for global conduct	18
B. Even if the City were only seeking damages for in-state conduct, the alleged harm is caused by global conduct.....	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	22
<i>American Insurance Association, v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	15
<i>Antolok v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).....	8, 9
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Chaser Shipping Corp. v. United States</i> , 649 F. Supp. 736 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	9, 10
<i>Chaser Shipping Corp. v. United States</i> , 819 F.2d 1129 (2d Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	3, 8
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Connecticut v. American Electric Power Company.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009)	6, 7
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	15
<i>Ewen v. Macherone</i> , 927 N.Y.S.2d 274 (App. Term 2011)	6
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	16

CASES [CONT'D]

Healy v. Beer Institute, 491 U.S. 324 (1989) 17, 18, 20, 22

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1988) 16

King County, Washington v. BP P.L.C.,
No. 2:18-cv-00758-RSL (W.D. Wash.)..... 3

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 6

Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills, 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir.
2010)..... 17

Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009) 8, 12

North Dakota v. Heydinger, 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016) 17

*Occidental of Umm al Qaywayn, Inc. v. A Certain Cargo of
Petrol.*,
577 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 9

VIZIO, Inc. v. Klee, 886 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 23

West v. Broderick & Bascom Rope Co., 197 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa
1972)..... 16

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 566 U.S. 189 (2012) 5, 16

STATUTES & RULES

42 U.S.C. § 13401 13

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 2

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Tit. 6 § 550.1 13

N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 23-0301..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Control of Emissions from New Highway Vehicles and Engines, Notice of Denial of Pet. for Rulemaking, 68 Fed. Reg. 52922 (Sept. 8, 2003) 14, 15

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B (1979)..... 6, 12, 13

Phillip Weiser, *Towards a Constitutional Architecture for Cooperative Federalism*, 79 N.C. L. Rev. 663 (2001) 12
